DocuSign Envelope ID: 343A11C2-05AF-40A8-BE54-5EE9E4DOFBF2

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

19-360 A-2
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY SAP Number

Children’s Network

Department Contract Representative = Karyn Baxter

Telephone Number (909) 386-8369

Contractor Children and Families Commission
for San Bernardino County

Contractor Representative Karen Scott, Executive Director

Telephone Number (909) 242-4251

Contract Term July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023

Original Contract Amount Per Last Amendment $1,459,631

Amendment Amount $459,877

Total Contract Amount $1,919,508

Cost Center 5019031000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 2, effective July 1, 2022, to Revenue Contract No. 19-360 (Commission Contract No. S1030)
with Children and Families Commission for San Bernardino to provide Community Engagement services,
activities and programs, revising contract language, increasing the total contract amount by $459,877 from
$1,459,631 to $1,919,508, and extending the contract for one year through June 30, 2023.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved ag 0 digaaldorm Reviewed for. anirag). Compliance Reviewed/Apprayed by Department
> | Julie Swhur > | Patty Ston > | Mundy Aares,
Julie StirbensRripsipelsdesistant County Counsel Patty Stevenydoontrsmtsdlanager Wendy'Alvarez, Askesiate Network Officer,

Children's Network

Date June 3, 2022 Date June 3, 2022 Date June 3, 2022

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY
| __INew Vendor Code SC Dept. A Contract Number
| X |Change 50000460
cancel 903 Si1030 A2
Organization Contractor’s License No.
Children and Families Commission
CHILDREN ICommission Representative Telephone Total Contract Amount
Cindy Faulkner, Assistant Director 909-386-7706 $1,919,508
AND FAMILIES Contract Type
COMMISSION D Revenue Encumbered D Unencumbered D Other:
FOR if not encumbered or revenue contract type, provide reason:
Commodity Code | Contract Start Date Contract End Date Original Amount | Amendment Amount
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY| ™ 95200 July 1, 2019 June 30, 2023 $1,459,631 $450,877
Cost Center GL Account Internal Order No. Amount
8033009900 53003357 100734 $458 877
STANDARD CONTRACT Cost Center GL Account internal Order No.
Cost Center GL Account intemnat Order No. Amount
Abbreviated Use Estimated Payment Total by Fiscal Year
Community Engagement & FY Amount 11D FY Amount 1D
Systems Improvement 22-23 450,877 1 .

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the Children and Families
Commission for San Bernardino County, hereinafter called the Commission, and

Legal Name (hereinafter called the Contractor)

San Bernardino County

Department/Division

Children’s Network

Address Program Address (if different from legal address):
825 E. Hospitality Lane, 2™ Fioor

Phone
909.383.9696

Federal ID No.
95-6002748

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

1. Paragraph M. Governing Board of Section Ill, CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES,
is amended to read as follows:

M. Governing Board

Contractor shall provide the Commission with a listing identifying the members of the Board of
Directors or other governing party, written schedule of all Board of Directors or other governing party
meetings and provide the Commission with copies of the Board of Directors’ minutes when
discussions or actions taken during these meetings may impact on the Contract. All Board of
Directors’ minutes shall be submitted to the Commission with each periodically required report

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer Tax Collector Use Only
O Contract Database O FAS -

Input Date Kayed By




submitted following approval of the minutes. Contractor’s governing board must meet not less than
four times per year. No board member may be an employee of the organization and no paid staff
member may serve as a voting member of the governing board. Further, the Commission
representative shall have the option of attending Board meetings during the term of this Contract.

2. Paragraph N. of Section Ill, CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITES is amended to read as
follows:

N. Confidentiality

= Contractor shall ensure that all staff, volunteers and/or Subcontractors performing Services under this
Contract comply with the Commission’s Policy 18-01 Non-public Personally Identifiable Information
specified at http:/ffirstSsanbernardino.org/CommissionPolicies.aspx prior to providing any Services.
Contractor shall immediately notify the Commission of any suspected or actual breach of confidential
information as further detailed in the requirements. These requirements specified at
http:/ffirstSsanbernardino.org/CommissionPolicies.aspx are hereby incorporated by this reference.

= Contractor shall protect from unauthorized use or disclosure names and other identifying information
conceming persons receiving Services pursuant to this Contract, except for statistical information not
identifying any participant. Contractor shall not use or disclose any identifying information for any
other purpose other than carrying out the Contractor's obligations under this Contract, except as may
be otherwise required by law. This provision will remain in force even after the termination of the
Contract.

3. Subsection 11 of Paragraph S. Indemnification and Insurance Requirements, of Section Il GENERAL
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES, is amended to read as follows:

11. The Contractor agrees to provide insurance set forth in accordance with the requirements herein. If the
Contractor uses existing coverage to comply with these requirements and that coverage does not meet
the specified requirements, the Contractor agrees to amend, supplement or endorse the existing
coverage to do so. The type(s) of insurance required is determined by the scope of the contract services.

Without in anyway affecting the indemnity herein provided and in addition thereto, the
Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the contract term the following types of
insurance with limits as shown:

a. Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability — A program of Workers'
Compensation insurance or a state-approved, self-insurance program in an
amount and form to meet all applicable requirements of the Labor Code of the
State of California, including Employer’s Liability with $250,000 limits covering all
persons including volunteers providing services on behalf of the Contractor and ali
risks to such persons under this Contract.

If Contractor has no employees, it may certify or warrant to the Commission that it
does not currently have any employees or individuals who are defined as
“‘employees” under the Labor Code and the requirement for Workers’
Compensation coverage will be waived by the Commission’s Director of Risk
Management.

With respect to Contractors that are non-profit corporations organized under
California or Federal law, volunteers for such entities are required to be covered
by Workers' Compensation insurance.

b. Commercial/General Liability Insurance — The Contractor shall carry General
Liability Insurance covering all operations performed by or on behalf of the
Contractor providing coverage for bodily injury and property damage with a
combined single limit of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000), per
occurrence. The policy coverage shall include:




1) Premises operations, fixed assets and mobile equipment.

2) Products and completed operations.

3) Broad form property damage (including completed operations).
4) Explosion, collapse and underground hazards.

5) Personal injury

6) Contractual liability.

7) $2,000,000 general aggregate limit.

Automobile Liability Insurance ~ Primary insurance coverage shall be written on
ISO Business Auto coverage form for all owned, hired and non-owned automobiles
or symbol 1 (any auto). The policy shall have a combined single limit of not less
than one million dollars ($1,000,000) for bodily injury and property damage, per
occurrence.

If the Contractor is transporting one or more non-employee passengers in
performance of confract services, the automobile liability policy shall have a
combined single limit of two million dollars ($2,000,000) for bodily injury and
property damage per occurrence.

If the Contractor owns no autos, a non-owned auto endorsement {o the General
Liability policy described above is acceptable.

Umbrella Liability Insurance — An umbrella (over primary) or excess policy may be
used to comply with limits or other primary coverage requirements. When used,
the umbrella policy shall apply to bodily injury/property damage, personal
injury/advertising injury and shall include a “dropdown” provision providing primary
coverage for any liability not covered by the primary policy. The coverage shall
also apply to automobile liability.

Professional Liability — Professional Liability Insurance with limits of not less than
cne million ($1,000,000) per claim or eccurrence and two million ($2,000,000)
aggregate limits

or
Errors and Omissions Liability Insurance with limits of not less than one million
($1,000,000) and two million ($2,000,000) aggregate limits

or
Directors and Officers Insurance coverage with limits of not less than one million
($1,000,000) shall be required for Contracts with charter labor commitiees or other
not-for-profit organizations advising or acting on behalf of the County.

If insurance coverage is provided on a “claims made” policy, the “retroactive date”
shall be shown and must be before the date of the start of the contract work. The
claims made insurance shall be maintained or “tail” coverage provided for a
minimum of five (5) years after contract completion.

Cyber Liability Insurance - Cyber Liability Insurance with limits of no less than
$1,000,000 for each occurrence or event with an annual aggregate of $2,000,000
covering privacy violations, information theft, damage to or destruction of electronic
information, intentional and/or unintentional release of private information,
alteration of electronic information, extortion and network security. The policy shall
protect the involved County entities and cover breach response cost as well as
regulatory fines and penalties.

Abuse/Molestation Insurance — Contractor shall have abuse or molestation
insurance providing coverage for all employees for the actual or threatened
abuse or molestation by anyone of any person in the care, custody, or control of
any insured, including negligent employment, investigation and supervision. The
policy shall provide coverage for both defense and indemnity with liability limits of

3



not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) with a two million dollars
($2,000,000) aggregate limit.

4. Paragraph A. Contract Amount of Section V, FISCAL PROVISIONS, is amended to read as follows:

A. Contract Amount

The maximum amount of reimbursement under this Contract shall not exceed $ 1.919.508 for the
duration of the Contract term subject to the availability of California Children and Families Trust Fund
monies. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for
all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof. These funds are divided
as follows:

Fiscal Year 2019-20 $ 459,877 July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020
Fiscal Year 2020-21 $ 539.877 July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
Fiscal Year 2021-22 $ 459,877 July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
Fiscal Year 2022-23 $ 459 877 July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

Initial Here

5. Paragraphs G. and H. of Section V, FISCAL PROVISIONS, are amended to read as follows:

G. Budget Line ltem Changes

A Budget Revision Request may be submitted by the Contractor to the Commission to modify a line or
lines of the approved budget. The request must indicate the proposed line item changes, the budget as
amended applying the requested changes and a written justification for each requested change. The
request cannot result in any alteration or degradation to the program services and performance target
as specified in this Contract.

The Executive Director, on behalf of the Commission, has the authority to approve (or deny) the request,
provided that the modification does not deviate from the original intent of the contract or increase the
total Contract amount. Contractor is limited to two (2) Budget Revision Requests per fiscal year.

The Contractor must submit any Budget Revision Requests to the Commission no later than February
28th of the fiscal year. Budget Revision Requests may be submitted in hard copy form with original
signatures or electronically in a PDF format. Postmarked envelopes received after February 28th will
not be accepted in lieu of receipt.

H. Budget Line Item Variance

Variances to the individual line items of Section A: Salaries and Benefits may be allowed if deemed
reasonable and does not increase the total budgeted amount of Section A: Salaries and Benefits.

Annual variances of up to 10% of individual line items within Section B: Services and Supplies are
allowable provided that the variance shall not result in a change to the total Contract amount or an
increase to the administrative cost allocation of the approved budget. Annual variances in excess of 10%
of line item cannot be made by the Contractor without prior approval of a Budget Revision Request by
the Commission in accordance with Section V, Paragraph G of this Contract.

6. Paragraph A. of Section VllIl, TERM, is amended to read as follows:

A. This Contract is effective commencing July 1, 2019 and expires June 30, 2023, but may be termin
earlier in accordance with provisions of paragraph below or Section VIl of this Contract.

Initial Here



7. Paragraph G. of Section IX GENERAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

G. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Contract was entered into and intended to be performed in
San Bernardino County, California. The parties agree that the venue of any action or claim brought by
any party to this Contract will be the Superior Court of California, San Bernardino County, San
Bernardino District. Each party hereby waives any law or rule of the court, which would allow them to
request or demand a change of venue. If any action or claim concerning this Contract is brought by any
third party and filed in another venue, the parties hereto agree to use their best efforts to obtain a change
of venue to the Superior Court of California, San Bernardino County, San Bernardino District.

8. Section X, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/CIVIL RIGHTS is amended to read as follows:

X. NONDISCRIMINATION
A. General

Contractor agrees to serve all clients without regard to race, color, gender, gender identity, religion,
marital status, national origin, age, sexual orientation, or mental or physical handicap or disability
pursuant to the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C., Section 2000d), Executive Order
No. 11246, September 24, 1965, as amended, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and
Age Discrimination Act of 1975.

Contractor shall not engage in any unlawful discriminatory practices in the admission of beneficiaries,
assignments of accommodations, treatment, evaluation, employment of personnel, or in any other
respect on the basis of race, color, gender, gender identity, religion, marital status, national origin,
age, sexual orientation, or mental or physical handicap or disability.

B. Americans with Disabilities Act/Individuals with Disabilities

Contractor agrees to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et
seq.) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable Federal and
State laws and regulations, guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. Contractor shall
report o the applicable Commission representative if its offices/facilities have accommodations for
people with physical disabilities, including offices, exam rooms, and equipment.

C. Employment and Civil Rights

Contractor agrees to and shall comply with the County's Equal Employment Opportunity Program
and Civil Rights Compliance requirements:

1. Equal Employment Opportunity Program

Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of the Equal Employment Opportunity
Program of San Bernardino County and rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto:
Executive Orders 11246, 11375, 11625, 12138, 12432, 12250, and 13672; Title VIl of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 (and Division 21 of the California Department of Sccial Services Manual
of Policies and Procedures and California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 10000); the
California Fair Employment and Housing Act; and other applicable Federal, State, and Gounty
laws, regulations and policies relating to equal employment or social services to welfare
recipients, including laws and regulations hereafter enacted.

2. Civil Rights Compliance

Contractor shall develop and maintain internal policies and procedures to assure compliance
with each factor outlined by State regulation. Consistent with the requirements of applicable
Federal or State law, the Contractor shall not engage in any unlawful discriminatory practices
in the admission of beneficiaries, assignments of accommodations, treatment, evaluation,
employment of personnel or in any other respect on the basis of race, color, gender, religion,
marital status, national origin, age, sexual preference or mental or physical disabilities. The
Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
as amended, pertaining to the prohibition of discrimination against qualified individuals with

5



disabilities in all federally assisted programs or activities, as detailed in regulations signed by
the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, effective June
2, 1977, and found in the Federal Register, Volume 42, No. 86, dated May 4, 1977. The
Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this Contract in
all subcontracts to perform work under this Contract. Notwithstanding other provisions of this
section, the Contractor may require a determination of medical necessity pursuant to Title 9,
CCR, Section 1820.205, Section 1830.205 or Section 1830.210, prior to providing covered
services to a beneficiary.

D. Sexual Harassment

Contractor agrees that clients have the right to be free from sexual harassment and sexual contact
by all staff members and other professional affiliates.

9. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement. The
parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile,
PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained
therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other
party an original signed Amendment upon request.

10. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

continued on next page



ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Amended Work Plan for FY 22-23
Attachment B — Amended Program Budget for FY 22-23
Attachment C — Media Strategic Plan FY 22-23
Attachment D — Media Campaign Outcomes FY 22-23

All other terms and conditions of this contract remain in full force and effect.

CHILDREN & FAMILIES COMMISSION FOR

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY,
// / - // Legal Entity
4 / /
o M s,
Authorized Signatufé Authorized Signature
Elliot Weinstein M.D. Curt Hagman
Printed Name Printed Name
Commission Chair Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Title Title
221002 JUN 14 2022
Dated Dated
Official Stamp
Reviewed for Processing Approved as to Legal Form Presented to Commission for
. Signature
Cindy Eavlkner Lrifting kobh
b Cindy F3Utkner (Feb 1, 2022 03:28 PST} B Kristina Robb (Feb 1,2022 08:22 PST) b
Cindy Faulkner Kristina Robb Karen E. Scott
Assistant Director Commission Counsel Executive Director
Feb 1, 2022 Feb 1,2022 02 /’@/ / 2022
Date Date Date




240 | eBed

]

spiodsu Apspenb BuroBuo QB JBY} Sa0iAIBS Joddns egeuipioon (Z

PUB "SUORBNIBAB JUeAS Js0d 'sieeys UG]S -sajousbe Buyuss Ajjwe; jo Aoedes ey |
SONBA |  SPINq 18U YoMBU aAgBIoqe]joo elEyioBd (1 _
yodey ApsyEnD /aeeys urubis wswebebuz Jewpe |
‘Buiujen uopuensid ewaipuls Aqeq .
uexeys puapxa o} sapuelie djiqnd snojieA pus ﬂ
yode) AueyEnd BujoBup | SOjURS JEdIpsW [B20] UM sdjysieuped dojeasq weiBaud ewoIpuAg Aqeg ueyEyS enupuoy |
i
sisupied papuny § 181)4 PUE UORBIOqE]|00 sisuped pepun) g 1S WM |

to&! ats._g 88UBA 25:!_—_.3 0) se2unotel 8pcld pus ejRIoge|ic) £82IN0s2J AYUNLUWED JO S50UAIBMB 9588.10U|

suoday jenuuy pus Apepend Apuoiny sbugesw 14D Ayuow Sjeylioe ybisieao bupsew meney yieeq PINO

0 JuWYIERY 99

g uewoeyy eeg
Juswebebue Joyyey

puB ‘eousjalA OgseLLop ‘uojssaidep wnyed-isod
‘swialpuis Ageq ueeys ‘desis ejes '‘esnqs

-gjeudoidde pewesep s8 sepuebe Bupies

S-0 Jeljjo puB ‘cujpiellieg usS §ill4 ‘ounod
uofluanald esnqy pLyD ‘funo Asljod
S,URUPIYD LA uojiBicqejiod u) JueweBabue
leyje; pus ‘aaueiojA IRseWop ‘uojsseidep
wnyed-jsod ‘desis ejes ‘PejBau/esnge

Juewnsop Buuusd ‘Bupnouy) podey Ausyuenty BujoBug PO Inoge ojjqnd ey o} ssausieme Buug Piiyo uo subjeduieo sseusIEMB B|pajy
1
Hoday Apeuend | ewpouQ | sisAfsue uopenjeas pue juswdaarsp ‘Bujuueld SOUBIGJUOYD HIOMIBN S,UBIPJIYD ISOH w
| isepeasg |
Hoday Apsuend swgeuQ | sisA[eue uafen[eAs pue juswidajaasp 'Bujuueld s,plemy esnqy Pl Uo Jub[T B 8UlYS 1SOH |

UORBILMOA

fy1apoy

eanafqo

[G-0) USIPYYP 10} 1B L] UOUSAISIU] S{qeInSEsll SABY O] SUSLINEJep AIEUJIGOS]P 86013 UJUIM. Alijiqe e8eeldu]

(s)ewonnp ,

(G-0) Sejousbe bujAIes plIYD J0} SHunesw SAIRIOGE]|0d puB sdoysiom ‘subjiBdies ejpew JO UOHEN[EAS pue ‘Alealjep ‘DulllBld | i(s)suopejdedxy |

§20Z—220¢  ume, jeosyd
SV OEDIS #33eQuU0D

SpIMAINGY ‘oY 0djAleS

VOWENSGIPIID  ‘WBN WweBoid
CUREUSIUES O MUACS eureN AoueBy

ONIGHVNH3E8 NVS @



gjozebed

Z sunf — zzog Ainf :e10AD wesbold :pauBls aieq

£o 7202 ‘T 92

YIGE sl UO 8ng Agspend ‘pousd Buniodey {15d 651 Z20Z ' 924) 1338d tuer :aimeut)s Aousby
VN ‘edA) ejeq 150LO HOMISN SUSIPIID ‘1818 PIUER ‘eweN dsy fousBy

*sseo01d Bujuus|d aiBesalis [lounog

Ao1j0d S,uBIPJIYD SU YBnosu} peyguep: e jewy subiedwesssaoiues ul sdel pue spaau se jjem S ‘YES JI0MSN Aq papusjie sBujssw Jeyjo pue { YO Woy peauap ejep
oy} Aq usAlp ) uBjeduwe Jeinopied e JuBIYBHY o) uojsjosp eyl “AuUnoD oulpewSg UBS UILIM PBAISS -0 UBIP|IY jo uohejndad Joj ale (suoneroadxe uejd Xiom) eagosiqo
u) pajueseide: seBmusaled pus snoo} Auswiyd JEABMOY £1-0 URIPIYO [ Bupplom sjusuniedsp 0} SS2IN0Sal Pue UoRELLOjU! ‘diysiepes) SpiAcId [l JIOMISN S,uaJpiuD

:uogdusseq wesboidg

{ -(eipaw jepes *
seuBA | puR 'sjouuBLD BIPSLU 631 BZ(N ‘PIECGIG
uoday uogenjeae ’ Y8d ‘sainyooig o) 5-0 UaIPIIYd 10 staue)
ejpaw: pus uejd Bjpaw Supnjou) odal ApsuEND uo sjseydwa ue Yy ubiedwe) epsiy (v
‘g0 Uedpjiyd
_ M s1eLpeg o) Buiuieped sBujues Jueasies
, pue ‘Suiuies WninowIng Jepe4 Bupnuny
, Bujpeas pooypjiyd Ales 's40
spode) Ayepenb SSUBA | usAe i
. , UJlAh UOBOUN[UCS U ISepjeauq ‘esusigjucd |
pue suogenjene Jueas jsod ‘8ays UHUBIS | 1) ‘sejouebe Buinies g-0 Yl uopeloge)|cd i
| u) syuaae pue sBujujes) npues (¢ .

s)odey Aeuenpd | -Ajpusiy JsYes puB S|qIssaase

PlIo ey} Jo Buieq-jjam oL enoidwl o) AleAlIele S1RI0qB|{0D SISPICUSHEIS PUB SISPIA0I ‘SOWBS :0°L'Z SAR9SIG0
NYIDINOM 1BUMEd PUB JSUBAUDD B SB d||sispedT 112 [eoD
¥ INSWHOV.LLY SIHOMISN pue SWwalsAs 17 VdS



9401

JNYY Yim 10jid uopuanaid|«os 919'68 808’y £98'0T 9VH'EE %ZE oroT ¥9'ZE 0s°0 J0JBUIPIOOD Aey-uosuaais AsejjiH [€
Aqeq uayeys Sujydunej uj }je3s pea| se aAlas| SIUA3 pue Ajunwiwo)
11 "Isepjealq pue 33uasayuod Sulpnpuy
SIU3A3 ND Jofews sjuaws|dw) pue sue|d
*sufiiedwied YJomaN S,uIP|IYD | %SL 595’59 €LT6Y pSY'0T 6TL'SE %LT 09ST 8'bT SL'0 10jRU|PI00) umoJg ejpauaX |z
yy jo Sujuued pus uopeiuawajdun ayy uy UORU3AR. I5NQY PIIYD
SIS|SSY "LIOIBULIOJU| 30IN0S3I LYM Sajauade
P31IBRQUOD G 35514 SISISSE J[IM "S|ELAIBW
Aajes pue gy Suneupuassip Ayuncd
[inoyanoJy3 RUBAS AJuNtLWOI Je 3JUEpUINY
‘sudjedwen JS0MIIN S,URIPIIYD (%S L £ST'69 898°TS L20°TT Tv8ov %LT 095T 8192 SL0 IsAjleuy ND o}z an3uuer|t
3y3 jo Suwuejd pue uonejuawjduy
3L u) sIsissy "uodas 14y) pue padas [enuue
3Y)} $30npoud swesdaud dyD) pue LuYS
03 poddns sapjaoid osjy ‘B3Ep 0 S|shjeue
PUE ‘UORI3YIOI BIBP ‘SPBAU0I § 1SHIH
3y} Jo Juawadeuew [easy 4oy 5j uopysod siyL
uoRIsod 1awen
r I H 9 E] 3 a J g v SLIAIN3E B SAVIVS| I
NOLLYOLLSNT /NOLLAINDS3a A¥VIVS AYVIVS VIOL | 139ang8Ssd | SMJINIGESSS |AYVIVS 8SSH |UVH LI43INIE | SHNOH | AlvdAvd ETE] AH093LYI 135aNn8| S
TVLOL IO % § 3sitd 04 m
ZV OE0IS 4 1IVHINGD/d4H | 0}z ayauuer 4301440 IINYNH SJALLVILINI
LL8'65¥ :135an8 V.10L Aey-uosuaass Asejiy 2NOLIINIA WVEDOUd uawaedu3 Ayunwwo) ‘T VYO0
—mNON.NNGN SHVIA WVYD0Ud [91ed puer HoLNa NIOMIBN 5,Ua1p{IYD :NOILVZINVOUO
€202-220¢ UVIAIVOSH
139ang NVYY50uUd
ONIGHVYNY3IE NVS S 15414

€ INJWHOVLLY

G LSHidA)




940z

050'v6Z $ | T95's12 $ | v6z'ts $|89z'vor § S1yauag g saue(es |e0]
'suojjeziuedo paseq|%00t ZTL'69 TrL'69 0S6'8T 29205 %LE 0802 (374 00T J032U|pI00) sijos uenf|t
-Ayunwwod pue ‘Ayuno) ‘ourpiewsag ues juawadedu3 sayles
§ 151|4 UIAMIAQ UOSIEY| S8 S “JUBWIAJOAL]
13138} J0 I2usodw] 9y) 03 Supejas yeanno
pue Sujujen uawajdw) pue Sajeu|pI0od
‘sazjued.Q ‘swesdosd Juawyedap/Aouase
104 5}00} pue sainpaaold /sapijod sdojaAap,
PUR SPULIWIOD3S ‘SSZAjRUR SIPIARIR
juawdojaaap wesdoid jeuonelado pue
aAResisjujwpe suuoad ‘UoRIaLIP J3pUN
r 1 H 9 i 3 J 8 SL43IN3E B SAWVIVS|
NOLLYILLISNS /NOILdINIS3a ANVIVS AMVIVS TWIOL | 139an8aSsd | SLHIN3E8SSd | AMVIVS €S54 | A1VH LI4IN3E | SUNOH 31VH Avd ad AY0931vD 139an8| 5
V10440 % § 3s1d 10# m
[evoeois [ “# 1OVULNOD/d3u - Ouiz swauuer "30H10 DNVNU AALVLLINI
L28'65% :139an4 V101 Aey-u0suadis Ate(iH “HOLI3YIa WVHOOUd Judwadedu3 Ayunwwod STUIL WVHD0Nd
_mno~.N~o~ {HV3A WVHD0ld 33ed puep ‘HOLI3NIA JIOMIN S,uIPIYD *NOLLVZINVOYO
LX{1 T 44174 THV3A VIS
1390N9 NYiD0Ud
. ONIQYYNY3E NVS S 1SHId

9 INJWHOVLLY

G LSHI4A)




940¢€

"ulewop aisqam| 000°SZT S %LT SuisiaApy €

PoOYJ3Y3e4 UleIUjEW 0) 3q ||M 21n0S SuiSIIRAPE jeUOLIppE
uy ‘Japenb sad way) suo 1sesj 1€ Jo JUaWBIE|d Yum |eos ayl S|
Suisiuaape Jo aduasald punoJ Jeaj ‘sisAjeue 1a)4ew uo paseq
a9 ||1m Susjuaape jo uojiedo] pue adAj ‘sudieduied pooyisyie;
pue uojssaidap wnued-3sod uonuaasid wing pliyd ‘sjuesul

10j da3|s ajes ‘uoluanasd asnge pjyd 03 paiejas SuisiUBAPY

*}9BJ3U0I 3Y} U] paujj3no se payiwqns pue| g00‘0t $ %L awdojanaq Yeis|z

wuoy areudosdde 3y Suisn oulpieulag ues § 354 Aq panosdde
-a1d 3q (||M [2AeL 31B)S JO 1IN0 Auy HIOMIDN S,us.p(iy) 3y} jJo
{seop3oead BupaBpnq Jousjw 03 Wa3j auj| SIY3 UC papnjou] aJe pue
{98e3)jw 3jIqowoINE puE ‘s|e3w pue ‘[eI0Y ‘aJeyje ‘uonellsidal
0U3I2Ju0d :3pnjoul |jm Sulule 3Y) UM pajeidosse
sasuadxa 3y "s93uaJajuod pue Sujuiesy Jydads g-0 pusne
os[e AeLu J3214JQ JHOMIS 918|055y PUB J82140 HHOMIBN
ay] ‘uonuaaaid asnge pjiyd 03 paiejad Suluiely/sadualayuod
SE [|9M Se ‘S32uaJajuod pue Sujujes} §-0 PUINE ||IM Jels

sdojanap| 000vE S %L saijddng /sjelsaie|\ welso.d|T

3}Jomiau s,ualpjiyd 1ey} usiedwes wnyued-3sod “3°)) Alessadsu
pawsap se sjejua3ew wesdoud uojjuaaaid asnge pliyo

131430 40} Aed ‘suiogmau Jo sjuased Joj sIpf |eMAINg doa)s ajes
35eY2Ind "s3uaA’/iie; Ajjunwwod u Suped|a|ued pue sguilsaw
2AeI0qe]|02 Sulisoy YIim pajejaosse sady 104 Aed *Ajjunwiwiod
343 U] UOREUJWISSIP J0} ‘SWI) jeuoiiowold pue ‘sjelalews
J3|ppoi/Aqeq ajes ‘ainjelayl] uopuanald asnge piyo aseydind

:uopeayjsnf/uondussea () 139ana UOREJ0||Y 4O % :asuadx3
gSSd TVLOL

S3I1ddNS B SIJNAYIS ‘Il

*AALLVILINI

<V OE0IS # 1OVYINOD/d4Y O}Z ayauuer ‘4321440 JDONVNIA 0

LL8'6SY :1135an8 V.10L Aey-uosusars AejiH  :¥OLD3YIA WYHDO0Y¥d juawaseduz Ajjunwwo) :I1LL WVND0Ud

|23ed Pjuer ‘HoLadia SHOMISN S,UaJpiiYD  :NOILLVZINYOHO

€e0z-zzoe HVAA NVHD0Ud

€20¢-Te0e <dVY3A 1VOSid ONIGHVNY3E NVS
139and Wvyd0dd m h m u
ONIGQYVYNY34 NVS S 15414

9 INJWHOV.LLY



9iov

*Asuafe Jjayy Jo syuedpnued| 000°0T S % SIUB}NSUDD /SBIIAIBS [EUOISSBI0I] IS

Suipuane Joj saniAde/swesdold spunj oulpieulag ues § sl
JayIaym 31E|pu| ISNLU I33YS Ul UBis 3Y3 ‘os|y ‘saljiwey ISy}
PUB UJPJIYd S-0 33 Joj apiaoid syuedjoied sy swessosd
1BUM pUE SI3PUSNE 10} 333Ys U uSis e dJinbad [[Im way auly
SIy3 uj papuadxa ssejjop || "Aluno) ay3 Ioyanoly3 sanusn ie
2ae|d aye3 Aew s8ujujesy asay) saljjwes pue §-0 sade ualpjiyo
yum Supiiom ul 93p3|Mou) PUe ||BjS dSEDIIUI 03 papualu|

2Je sSujujely asay] Jeah ay3 y3noayl sudiedwed Juasaylp
48iySiy 03 Jiom |jim pue ‘qojid Aqeq uadeys ‘uojssaidag
wnued-1sod ‘Iz |eig ‘des|s ajes udjedwes o3 anupuod

|l yJomiaN S,ualpjiy)d ‘sasho|dwa AJuno) Jo ‘sajjiuiey
‘sjuased ‘siapjaoid/sisuried Ajunwwod o} sSujuiesn assyy
31e)1[128) 03 UBSOYD 3q {|IM suadxa Jarew 123[qns "sseso.d
Sujuue|d 31821848 [12UN0OD Ad}|0d S,UBJPIIYD 343 YEnoiyy
paunuap) ale jeys susiedwes/sa21As u) sded pue spaau

Se ||om sB ‘Yels dyiomiaN Aq papuaiie sduiaaw J8Yjo pue
14@D wouy paauap elep ayy Aq uaaup s| udiedwed Jejnansed
e 3y8)|y3iy o3 uoispIap ayJ “leak [easy siy3 ui sy3lys|Y
yJomiaN s,uaJpjiyd susiedwed ay3 papad [|Im sdujuies 3y

Jo sojdoy ayj -1ead ays Ino-ysnoays uoileynsuod pue sdujujely
{euojssajoud ajepdosdde Suipiaoid Aq siaunied Ajlunwiwiod
pue ‘siapinoud ‘wesSold 39 syl Woddns ||im Junowe siyl

“uodai} 000°0T S %T sunuud|y

180D pue Hoday |enuuy 3L se |jam sy ‘wesSosd uonuasaud
awoJpuAs Aqeg uajeys o} pajejad sjelaew Supupd

40150 *31do3 ay12ads §-0 JaYI0 pue ‘uoissaldap wnyed
1504 ‘daajs ajes *a'1 s49350d pue sainydoiq Sunuid 30 350D

Y 0EQIS i# IDVHINOD/d4Y 031Z syiauuef 4321440 IINVNIS 0 ‘JALLVLLINI
LL8'65Y :1394aN8 V1ol Aey-uosuaas AsejjiH *HOLO3YIg INVHD0Yd juawasedul AUnwWwo) 31411 WVHDO0Ud
£€20¢-2¢0c SUV3IA WWVHDOUd 31ed Ijuer "Hoadia SHOMIBN S,U3Jpliyd  NOILVZINVDHO
€202-220¢ «dV3A 1vISid ORIQUYNHIE NYS
139aN4g NYY90dd m hmm —m
ONIQYVYNY39 NVS S LSHld

9 INJWHOVLLY




9405

TIAVYL Al
9TE'L $ pood [ej0L
*Aauafe Jjayy Jo sjuedisyued Sujpuane Joy sapae/swesBold| 929 sjuan3 Ajjunwiwo) pue Suluied) [z
Spunj oujpleulag ues S 15Jj4 Jayiaym ajea|puj
1SNW 393Ys Ui uSis ay3 ‘os[y “saljie) J19Y) pue uapjiys s-0
3Y3 Joj apinoad syuedpiped ayy swiesoad Jeym pue saapuane
104 393ys u} uSis B 3JinbaJ ||1m W) aulj SIY3 Ul papuadxa
SJIE||OP NV "USSOYD POO} pUE S93PUINE JO JIGUINU 3y} Uo
Suipuadap Azea Aew pooj Jo 3500 [en1oy Juawadesu3 Jayle]
pue 1afoid Aqeg uaxeys ‘T11Z |elg ‘Ayajes jeas Je) ‘uoissaidag
wnued-150d ‘dea)s ajes :03 pajlwy| 30U aJe Ing ‘apnjaul
sa]dwex3 'sySiySiy 40MIN S,udJpjiyD 1By} susiedwed
SY3 193421 03 JeaA 343 In0-Y3noJy3 uIsoYd 34 [Im sSulujely
213122dS *S]U3A3 AJjunwiwod pue s8ujuies) apIm-A3uno) 404 pood
{09€$ = Bunaaw/oes)| 080T s3unaan aaneloqejod |t
s8upjaan UoRI{e0) JUSWAA|0AU] J3Y3ed a11dw3 pueju)
Ajyauow ay3 1e papiroad aq ||im SJUSWIYSDI3 Ajjeuolippy
(09€$ , Yuow 12Y30 A1aA3 ‘sBujisaw ¢ ‘Bunaaw/qTs)
Alyauow-iq aze[d ey 1ey) sBupnasw anesoqe|jod
1noj i} Je sjuawysalyal Jy3)| apnold osje |[Im YIoMIaN
s,uaJpiyd /(09€$ = Buidaw/ES) SBURSDN UolIUBASId
asnqy pliyd Ajyluow ayy e papiaold aq |iim JusWysasad 3ydi
:uofzeaypsnf/uondiaassg l13sang :(shuang
8554 1v101
aood I
000'68T S sayddng 1 se21a3s [ej0)
2V 0€0IS % 1DVHINOD/d4y 01IZ 3112uuer 14391440 IINVNIH 0 IALLVILINI
L1865y :4390n8 V10l Aey-uosuaais AsejiiH ‘4010310 INVYD0Yd juawagedu] Ajjunwwo) :31LLL INVYOO0Ud
€202-T20C ‘UV3IA WVUO0Ud |93ed bjuer doL3ua JJOMISN S,U3JpliyD  :NOLLVZINVOYO

1395ang NvYD0Ud m Pwm —u
ONIGHVYNY34 NVS S 1SHId

€ AINJNHOVLLY



9409

LLB6SY S 139an8 S 1syid 1V10L
S ———h—. e — e e e e —
, - 150D 132.1pu] [e30).
:siseg
1uadsad
S1S0D 103¥IaNI ‘IA
0008t $J039B13U0IqgNS [BI0)
syuedpiped 000'8E J131U3) UORUBAUOY OleIUD|Z
006 J3A0 40} S334 4330 pue ‘Suppied ‘pooj ‘|ejuss JaA0I
$33} |B10) B *DduBpUSNIE 35.E| INO UO PISE] 3IU3IDJU0I
1No 40 Spaau ayY) 393W Ued jelyy anuaA Ajuo ay3 si siyl
-Jead yaea uonedo| [e1Uad 51Y3 18 pj3y S| Isepjealg 000°0T moys a8ueiQ jeuonen|t
SpJemy UOJIURA3d asnqy PliyD uo Y3 e aujys |enuue ay|
‘uoneayisnf/uonddsaq 13oang :awep uonezjuedio
8554 IV10L
SHOLOWVHLINODENS ‘A
= |2Ael] e1og
T
‘uoneaynsnr/uopduasaq 135ans :3sodingd ‘uoneunsag
8554 Tv10oL

TV 0E0IS # 1OVYINOD/d4Y 03}{Z anauuer :¥3J1440 IDNVYNH 0 SFALLYLLINI
L1865y :1139a0n89 v.10L Aey-uosuamis ARl :YOLD3YIQ NVYDOYUd jusweSesu3 Ajunwwo) :J1LLL NVYD0Ud
€202-2202 ‘HVIA WYHDOUd {93ed pjuer :¥ol1o3yia JI0MIBN S,UBIP[IYD  NOILVZINVOUO
€202-T20t <dV3A TVISId ONIQHVHYIE NYS
139aNng NVIO0Ud m me —“
ONIQHVYNY39 NVS S 1SdId

9 INJIWHOVLLY



SI030 A2
Attachment C

Children’s Network
2022-2023 CE Media Campaian Strategic Plan

Each year Children’s Network strives to raise awareness of the risk factors of child abuse and
neglect and available resources in our County to prevent this occurrence through our media
campaigns. Topics are selected to coincide with national awareness months when appropriate
to increase the efficacy of each campaign message. Demographic information and rates of risks
and/or occurrences are analyzed to drive decisions on where to focus our efforts and what
modes of advertising will be most effective.

Children's Network's January’s goal of Safe Sleep for Infants campaign is to increase
awareness of the importance of putting infants to sleep in a safe and appropriate environment.
Increased awareness will be measured by the number people who view our message on safe
sleep for infants.

In February we launch our Family Violence prevention campaign. Our goal is to get the
community and families thinking about the long term effects of family violence. What a child
sees and hears can affect them for a lifetime. Additionally, our PSA encourages families to
seek more information and resources by dialing 2-1-1.

April is Child Abuse Prevention Month and we will focus our efforts around prevention. Our
PSA states that, “In these trying times the combined stresses of life can have devastating
effects, but it doesn't have to be this way. There are resources to help from housing
assistance to child care. To find the help you need dial 2-1-1 because a community in unity will
prevent child abuse.” Additionally, if help is needed we know that 2-1-1 is a 24-hour child
abuse reporting hotline so if help is needed they will be pointed in the right direction.

In May our message is to let families know the prevalence of maternal mental health issues
after the birth of a baby and to normalize seeking help. In our messaging we encourage
family and friends to reach out to new moms in their life, check-in and offer support. We also
connect the community to available resources.

June is our Fatherhood Engagement month. We envisioned that narrative to be what it should
have always been — for fathers/ father figures and / or male role models actively engage with
their children and families so that our communities thrive. Just as our motto states,
strengthening fathers strengthens communities. In addition, we implemented a goal to shift the
cultures within our programs and systems so that our fathers and families are served holistically
and intentionally by creating father friendly environments. By engaging fathers, we can also
help prevent child abuse & neglect in our communities and throughout the Inland Empire.

For the 2021-2022 fiscal year, our media team worked o elevate our advertising efforts this
fiscal year by looking at data on each of these campaigns and find which geographical areas we
need to target with our advertising. Our team worked with our San Bernardino County Public
Health Epidemiologist, used data from our Child Death Review Team, KidsData.org, and Dial 2-
1-1 through SoCal United.

Additionally, for our Safe Sleep campaign, we looked at SIDS data from the CDPH Vital
Statistics, Death Statistical Master file for 2007-2016.The data we utilized gave us target areas
in San Bernardino County with the highest rates of incidences of unsafe sleep, number of calls
for domestic violence and child abuse, number of calls reaching out for resources about
maternal mental health and highest rates single parent households per city in San Bernardino
County. The data was clear across all campaigns that our



Sin30 A2
Attachment C

focus should be to find more modes of advertising in the high desert. The decision to allow
data drive the decision of where to saturate the campaign messaging will help us to make
decisions of effectiveness when we evaluate end of the year reach.

Our new methods of advertising in the 2021-2022 fiscal year include ads on public transit bus
shelters in high traffic areas of the high desert with Victor Valley Transit, and video ads at the
DMV in Barstow.

Additionally, now that the community is beginning to open back up we will bring back our movie
theaterads that reached the community in all parts of the county including the high desert.

Another new method that will target families of young children is the Peach Jar flyer distribution.
Peach Jar is a platform used by many schools to share information in English and Spanish.

These new methods will elevate our ongoing methods, Facebook boosting and Bus Ads, which
have given us successful outcomes and analytics that show a high rate of advertising
impressions. Facebook boosting has a feature that allows us to target specific demographics
such as age, location and gender. Our mini-tail bus ads on the back of 42% of busses in the
East Valley and West End will also continue as it provides the most recognized visibility in the
community.

Additionally, we were able to elevate and expand our advertising reach by using other available
funding to increase our impact. Previously, we had to choose between Spectrum TV and
Streaming and movie theater advertising due to the high cost of each. Using other funding for
Spectrum TV and Streaming willallow for expansion of reach for all of our campaigns.

We know that increased awareness is measured by how many views our campaigns reach.
Attached are our spreadsheets from fiscal year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 with number of
impressions each method of advertising has brought to each of these campaigns as a whole.
These numbers have helped us to measure best methods of advertising. We were able to see
that in one year our number of impression increased by 8.3 million views. Qur 2022-2023 plan
is to continue with the successful methods of advertising because we expect to see an increase
in viewing rates in our targeted zip codes over previous campaign years.

A final Children’s Network goal for our 2022-2023 media plan is to consult with media expert
on how to further strategically elevate our messages to impact our outcomes. For the county
that will be our new Chief Communication Officer at our County Administrative Office. Along
with this insight, a review of 2021-2022 media plan success and challenges will be key to
designing continuing efforts in advertising methods,

We will use the outcomes of the FY 2021-2022, to help pinpoint the most effective medium to
reach families and to see if targeting our campaign placements based on the data provided will
prove to be effective. We will analyze this data at the end of the FY and move to make more
informed decisions forFY 2022-2023.



DB Bujs|3iaApO J0WDT U3AIMOY

*2ffouy ssaj 03 anp spojiad aw3 buys)iaNPD BUISIIAPD N0 Uf 3sDa.2U| sn
“Ayunwiwod ay3 up 33uasaud j03sAyd 1o Jo awos dasy 03 J3PIO U SPD SNG YUM PANUL0I SM ‘3|dWiDXa 104 *S)UaWa46D 19013U02 N0 PUSLWIWD 0} OZOT 40 Y2IDYN Ui SI3S1343NpD Jno

Jo1D yym payiom woz3 Inp saBDSSIU JOAYSP O3 SDM ALIDLS 240U D 3J3M SHI0MIIU BUIUID3LIS PUD A3 3]qDI UO 6uys;anPD 9§00GaID4 U0 BUISO0g *SINAIIS BUILLIDILIS 413Y3 03 pabuDyd BUIS|342APD JN0 0S5 ‘AWoY
padogs 9jdoad sp aA123ff3 SD 39 J0U PINOM S13D3Y] I|A0W SD Yans Bujsjianp uossad uj ‘aqwapund ay3 fo 3o0dwi 3y} 03 anp TZ-0Z0Z U} pabupyd s,ysd fo Aianlap 10§ 531633013S 10 330U 3SD3|d, -330dWi| 6T-TINOD

€L0°vL2

<

Tros'sov

lexoL 1a3foid
T2H2S 000"v0E'9 SET'SE obE'sL LSY'Op L8EL16 Juawadesu3 pooysayied -aunf
008t 000°ZST°E z88'0g 9ES'Z8 88V'PY LZEGYE ssauaJemy YijesH [eIus|y jeusaien -Aepy
8LS'ST 000°CSTE SET'TZ TTET6 €ZTEY 0£8'7v6 uopuanald asnqy piyd -judy
vLL'L9 000‘¢0€9 9T0'SE 182'8L €8L°Y 892°288 S53URIBMY IUB|OIA IS3WIO( -Aleniga
00528 000°25T°E T98'vE 2208 0456 £90'168 daajs ajes -Alenuer

000'898"ET

suojssaidw elpalN T20Z-0Z02

felo01 Pafold

000°T68'T 1sn3ny uj uoisuax3 Suunp suojssaiduwy

006021 009'128‘T 000°0€ 000°€£9'S  |000'00S 756°529 08969T 661'60T auny -judy suo|ssadul|
000°0¢ 000'0€'9 85861 0zZ1°2SE *qa - ‘uer uj suo|ssaidui|

J uawyoeny
2V 0£0IS

suojssaidw) ejpaiN 0Z0Z-610C
suSiedwe) eipajyl 3D J40MIBN S,u3JplIYD




81032 A2
Attachment D

Children’s Network Media Campaign Outcomes

Macro-level goal of media campaign:

increase engagement and empower of at-risk families or families in need of inmediate assistance
to seek our resources they need,

Macro-level measurable outcome:
See a 10% increase in volume of calls to Children’s Network and 211 from families who viewed
or saw campaign messaging seeking more information and/or connection to resources. (increase
engagement and interest of families)
e This will be tracked through a call log that was developed to capture data regarding calls
that come in regarding connections to resources (excel spreadsheet)
¢ Connecting with 211 at the end of each campaign month to see if there was an increase

in the number of calls regarding the particular campaign topic and what assistance was
requested.

Micro-level goal of media campaign:

Increase community-level awareness of risk and protective factors of child abuse through the
following campaigns: safe sleep for infants, domestic violence prevention, child abuse prevention,
maternal mental health, and father engagement. It is our hope that we increase awareness in the
community of these risk and protective factors of child abuse. By increasing awareness, the
community can identify risk and protective factors in their families and communities.

Micro-level measurable outcome:
See a 10% increase in the number of impressions from the various mediums selected this fiscal
year. {increase in overall # of impressions)

¢ This will be tracked through data reports sent to us at the end of each campaign from the
vendors we are working with.



1/28/2022 3:29 PM

FIRST5

SAN BERNARDINO

AGENCY INFORMATION

ET Approved: 9/9/2020

Legal Entity: County of San Bernardino

Contract #:

SI030 A2

Dept./Division: Children’s Network

Project Name:

Community Engagement & Systems Improvement

Program Site
Address:

825 East Hospitality Lane, 2" Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

CONTACT INFORMATION

Client Referral
Phone #

(909) 383-9677

SIGNING AUTHORITY/ CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Curt Hagman

Address: 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, 5t Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

E- Mail: Curt.Hagman@bos.sbcounty.gov

CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Janki Patel

Address: 825 East Hospitality Lane, 2™ Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

E- Mail: Janki.patel@hss.sbcounty.gov

PROGRAM CONTACT

Name: Hillary Steenson-Ray

Address: 825 East Hospitality Lane, 2" Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

E- Mail: Hillary.steenson-ray@hss.sbcounty.gov

FISCAL CONTACT

Name: Jannette Zito

Address: 825 East Hospitality Lane, 2" Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

E-Mail: Jannette.zito@hss.sbcounty.gov

S1030 A2 POD Children's Network FY 22-23

Title:  Fourth District Supervisor and Chairman,
Board of Supervisors

Direct Phone #:

Fax #:

Title:

Direct Phone i:

Fax #:

Title:

Direct Phone #:

Fax #:

Title:

Direct Phone #:

Fax #:

(909) 387-4830

Network Officer

(909) 383-9696

(909) 383-9688

Community & Events
Coordinator

(909) 383-9651

(909) 383-9688

Staff Analyst Il

(909) 383-9758

(909) 383-9688

Page 1 of 2



1/28/2022 3:29 PM ET Approved: 9/9/2020
ADDITIONAL CONTACT (Describe): Program

Name: Wendy Alvarez Title: Associate Network Officer

Address: 825 East Hospitality Lane, 2" Floor Direct Phone #: (909) 383-9758
San Bernardino, CA 92415

E-Mail walvarez@hss.sbcounty.gov Fax #: (909) 383-9688

PROGRAM INEORMATION

TYPE OF AGENCY  Government Agency Describe:  County

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

Children’s Network will provide leadership, information and resources to REGION
departments working with children 0-17 however, primary focus and Countywide

percentages represented in objective (work plan expectations) are for
population of children 0-5 served within San Bernardino County

STRATEGIC PRIORITY AREA & GOAL Child Health [ Quality Early Learning [ Family Support
INVESTMENT AREA O Direct Services Systems Level Efforts X Supportive Strategies

Defined by the Strategic Plan

ASSIGNED ANALYST: Renee Jones

ASSSIGNED ACCOUNTANT:  Willmar Gultom

PROCUREMENT TYPE: [0 Competitive X Non-Competitive
Selected

Fiscal Year Original Amount Amendment Amount Total
2019-2020 $ 459,877 $ $
2020-2021 $ 459,877 $80,000 $539,877
2021-2022 $ 459,877 $ $
2022-2023 $459, 877 S

Total $ 1,919,508

SI030 A2 POD Children's Network FY 22-23 Page 2 of 2



Contract packet for Children's Network, SI030
A2

Final Audit Report 2022-02-01
Created: 2022-01-31
By: Ann Calkins (acalkins@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA4L GaAJvsMqSKjgmrotdaeWolPp2IISIE

"Contract packet for Children's Network, SI030 A2" History

B

B3

»

Document created by Ann Calkins (acalkins@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
2022-01-31 - 7:54:09 PM GMT- IP address: 170.164.249.17

Document emailed to Kristina Robb (krobb@cc.sbcounty.gov) for signature
2022-01-31 - 7:55:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kristina Robb (krobb@cc.sbcounty.gov)
2022-02-01 - 4:22:22 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Kristina Robb (krobb@cc.sbcounty.gov)
Signature Date: 2022-02-01 - 4:22:41 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 170.164.249.17

Document emailed to Cindy Faulkner (cfaulkner@cfc.sbcounty.gov) for signature
2022-02-01 - 4:22:43 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cindy Faulkner (cfaulkner@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
2022-02-01 - 5:28:01 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by Cindy Faulkner (cfaulkner@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
Signature Date: 2022-02-01 - 5:28:15 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 170.164.249.17

Agreement completed.
2022-02-01 - 5:28:15 PM GMT

Adobe Sign




ATT A Children's Network SI030 A2

Final Audit Report 2022-02-02
Created: 2022-02-02
By: Ann Calkins (acalkins@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAKbYKZRn22jCcNg3Z-0utbVC4J62MPVV1

"ATT A Children's Network S1030 A2" History

™ Document created by Ann Calkins (acalkins@cfc.sbcounty.gov)
2022-02-02 - 7:56:29 PM GMT- IP address: 170.164.249.17

E% Document emailed to Janki Patel (janki.patel@hss.sbcounty.gov) for signature
2022-02-02 - 7:57:37 PM GMT

9 Email viewed by Janki Patel (janki.patel@hss.sbcounty.gov)
2022-02-02 - 7:58:38 PM GMT- IP address: 170.164.249.5

&% Document e-signed by Janki Patel (janki.patel@hss.sbcounty.gov)
Signature Date: 2022-02-02 - 7:59:55 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 170.164.249.5

© Agreement completed.
2022-02-02 - 7:59:55 PM GMT

Adobe Sign




